Notice of Schools Forum

Date: Monday, 19 January 2026 at 10.00 am

Venue: Royal Hampshire Committee Room, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth
BH2 6DY / Via MS Teams

BCP

Council

Chairman:

Geoff Cherrill

Vice-Chairman:

Patrick Earnshaw

Kate Carter
Esther Curry
Chris Jackson
Chris Moody
Sean Preston
Heather Spring
Jemma Sutter
Mark Avoth
Sian Phillips
Michelle Dyer
Phil Midworth
Matthew Woodville
Vacancy

Sarah McCurrie
Ben Doyle
Russell Arnold
Chris Barnett
Phillip Gavin
Vicky Peters
Vacancy
Vacancy
Richard Wharton

Maintained Special

Academies — Secondary

Academies — Primary
Academies — Primary
Academies — Primary
Academies — Primary
Academies — Primary
Academies — Primary
Academies — Primary
Academies — Secondary
Academies — Secondary
Academies — Secondary
Academies — Secondary
Academies — Secondary
Academies — Secondary
Special Academies

All Through Academies
Alternative Provision Academy
Maintained Secondary
Mainstream PRU

Early Years

Early Years

Catholic Diocese

C of E Diocese Representative

All Members of the Schools Forum are summoned to attend this remote meeting to consider
the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to attend this remote meeting and should email any

request to do so to the meeting contact below, and a meeting invite will be sent.

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6264

if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Claire Johnston on 01202 096660 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
emalil press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

K 58
[=] EI= n 25
AIDAN DUNN g g
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT - % E 0
m E = £
9 January 2026 - z5 W



Maintaining and promoting high standards of condu
[...]
tion or advice please contact the Monitoring Officer

Councillors should act solely
in terms of the public
interest

Councillors must avoid
placing themselves under
any obligation to people or
organisations that might try
inappropriately to influence
them in their work. They
should not act or take
decisions in order to gain
financial or other material
benefits for themselves,
their family, or their friends.
They must declare and
resolve any interests and
relationships

Objectivity

Councillors must act and
take decisions impartially,
fairly and on merit, using the
best evidence and without
discrimination or bias

Accountability

Councillors are accountable
to the public for their
decisions and actions and
must submit themselves to
the scrutiny necessaryto
ensure this

Openness

Councillors should act and
take decisions in an open
and transparent manner.
Information should not be
withheld from the public
unless there are clear and
lawful reasons for so doing

Honesty & Integrity

Councillors should act with
honesty and integrity and
should not place themselves
in situations where their
honesty and integrity may
be questioned

Leadership

Councillors should exhibit
these principles in their own
behaviour. They should
actively promote and
robustly support the
principles and be willing to
challenge poor behaviour
wherever it occurs




AGENDA

ltems to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1. Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.
Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5-10

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 24 November
2025, as a correct record.

4, Financial Settlement and Draft Budget 2026-27 To Follow

5. Mainstream School Funding 2026-27 11-24

This report sets out the outcome of applying the 2026-27 National Funding
Formula (NFF) to the October 2025 schools census data and options for
the local mainstream school formula due to the £0.15m shortfall in the
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) schools block funding.

6. Forward Plan 25 - 26
To consider and note the Forward Plan

7. Dates of Future Meetings

Dates for future meetings were noted as follows:
: 16 February 2026

22 June 2026

21 September 2026

16 November 2026

8. Any Other Business

To consider any other business, which, in the opinion of the Chairman, is of
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.



Agenda Iltem 3

- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
SCHOOLS FORUM

Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 November 2025 at 10.00 am

Present: Geoff Cherrill (Maintained Special) — Chairman
Patrick Earnshaw (Academies - Secondary) — Vice-Chairman
Esther Curry, Coastal Learning Partnership, Academies - Primary
Chris Jackson, Avonwood Primary, Academies - Primary
Chris Moody, CFO - Delta Education Trust, Academies — Primary
Sean Preston, Hamwic Multi-Academy Trust - Chief Finacial Officer,
Academies - Primary
Mark Avoth, Bourne Academy, Academies - Secondary
Michelle Dyer, Avonbourne Academies, Academies— Secondary
Sian Phillips, Poole High School, Academies - Secondary
Ben Doyle, Principal, St Peter's School, All Through Academies
Russell Arnold, The Quay School - Headteacher, Alternative
Provision Academy
Chris Barnett, Deputy Head - St Edward's School, Maintained
Secondary
Phillip Gavin, Christchurch Learning Centre - Headteacher,
Mainstream PRU
Linda Duly, Cuddles Day Nursery, Early Years
Vicky Peters, Priory View Preschool, Early Years
Also in ClIr Carr-Brown, Chair, Children’s Services O&S Committee
attendance:
Officers in Lisa Linscott, Director of Education and Sklls
attendance: Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Finance Officer
Tanya Smith, Head of Inclusion, Places and Capital
Alison Enever, SEND and Inclusion Consultant
23. Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Heather Spring and Kate Carter.
24. Declarations of Interest
No declarations of interest were made.
25. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2025 were confirmed as
a correct record.
26. Schools Forum Reconstitution




27.

SCHOOLS FORUM
24 November 2025

The Chair gave an update regarding the reconstitution of the Schools
Forum. Members were advised that an updated membership list has been
prepared following recent changes. The Chair thanked the Clerk for
supporting this process and noted that the revised list will be circulated to
all members.

[t was confirmed that the Clerk will review the email distribution list to
ensure it reflects current membership and remove any previous members.
The Forum acknowledged that there remain vacancies for a Maintained
Primary representative, a 14—-19 representative, a governor representative,
and a diocesan representative.

The Chair welcomed new members to the Forum and invited any member
requiring further guidance on Forum processes to contact him directly by
email.

RESOLVED that:
e The Forum noted the update on membership and supported the
actions proposed to ensure accurate representation.
e The Clerk would circulate the updated membership list and
review the email distribution list.

Finance Update - Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2025-26 Budget
Monitoring at Quarter Two

The Assistant Chief Finance Officer presented a report, a copy of which
had been circulated to each Member and appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these
Minutes in the Minute Book.

The Forum was advised that the 2025-26 quarter two budget monitoring
position for the DSG, which had been reported to the Council’s Cabinet on
26 November, showed a projected increase in the high needs annual
funding gap from the budgeted gap of £57.5m to a year-end projection of
almost £72m. This reflected higher than expected growth in demand in the
later months of the last financial year, which continued unabated, along with
a significant increase in average costs of provision.

Other DSG budgets for 2025-26 were forecast to be balanced. The
cumulative deficiton 31 March 2026 was projected to be £183m.

During discussion, Members noted the following key points:

e Independent and non-maintained placements have risen
significantly, with forecast expenditure of £38.7m, an increase of
28% from budget.

e The Forum expressed concern regarding the sustainability of the
current funding model and the continuing upward trajectory of costs.

« Members requested detailed information on the average cost per
placement by type, including post-16 and post-19 provision, and a
breakdown by need type. ACTION



28.

29.

SCHOOLS FORUM
24 November 2025

The Assistant Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the statutory override
remains in place until March 2028, allowing the deficit to be carried forward
without impacting the Council’'s general fund.

RESOLVED that:
« The Forum noted the contents of the report and the projected
DSG position for 2025-26.

Early Years Single Funding Formula 2026-27 - Set a date for February
meeting

The Head of School Planning and Admissions provided a verbal update
regarding the Early Years Single Funding Formula.

The Forum was advised that the government announcement on funding
rates has not yet been received. As a result, the usual consultation process
cannot commence before the Christmas period. The Early Years Subgroup
has indicated a preference to consult on actual figures rather than indicative
amounts, which will require the consultation to take place in January.

Members were informed that this timing will necessitate a short consultation
window and may require an additional meeting of the Schools Forum in
early February to consider the outcome and agree on the formula.

It was agreed that the Clerk will arrange a provisional date for an additional
meeting in early February 2026. ACTION

RESOLVED that:
e The Forum noted the update and agreed that an additional
meeting should be scheduled in early February to consider the
Early Years Single Funding Formula.

Update on Resource Allocation

The Director of Education and Skills introduced the item and invited the
SEND and Inclusion Consultant to provide an update on the proposed
Resource Allocation System (RAS).

The Forum was reminded that the RAS aims to allocate top-up funding
fairly and consistently by linking funding to the needs set out in Education,
Health and Care Plans (EHCPs). The proposed system offers a
standardised approach, increased transparency, and improved consistency
across mainstream and special schools.

Members were advised that the implementation process would include data
collection, modelling, benchmarking, and consultation on proposed banding
and funding levels before the system goes live. It was noted that while the
tool determines banding based on need, the funding amounts attached to
each band will be locally set during the implementation phase.

During discussion, Members raised the following points:

7



30.

31.

SCHOOLS FORUM
24 November 2025

« The importance of ensuring EHCP quality before implementation.

o A request for feedback from other local authorities currently using
the system to understand its impact and benefits.

e The need for clear communication with headteachers and
stakeholders throughout the process.

Officers to gather feedback from other local authorities using the RAS and
share findings with Forum members. Officers will also liaise with
headteachers to ensure engagement and understanding of the proposed
changes. ACTION

RESOLVED that:

e The Forum noted the update on the Resource Allocation
System and supported the proposed next steps, including
consultation on banding and funding levels during
implementation.

Update on Place Sufficiency

The Head of Inclusion, Places and Capital presented a report, a copy of
which had been circulated to each Member and appeared as Appendix ‘B’
to these Minutes in the Minute Book.

This report provided an overview of the Special Educational Needs and
Disabilities (SEND) Sufficiency Strategy 2024—2026. The SEND Sufficiency
Strategy was a key part of the Council's work to deliver a sustainable and
stable system, working in partnership to ensure that the needs of children
and young people were met, without escalating costs, and supporting
delivery of the High Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)
Recovery Plan. The strategy was based on updated SEND projections
presented in that year's annual school capacity return.

Given the scale of the immediate challenge, the SEND Sufficiency Strategy
described the actions that had been taken to respond to pressures in the
system over a 2-year period. Details of progress were contained in this
report together with a summary of the key themes and strands of work that
would be incorporated in an updated SEND and Alternative Provision
Sufficiency Strategy that was being developed for publication in May 2026.

The Forum discussed the financial implications of post-16 and post-19
provision and requested detailed information on the average cost of

placements, including independent and non-maintained settings, and the
proportion of learners in each type of provision. ACTION

RESOLVED that the Forum noted the update on the SEND Sufficiency
Strategy.

Any Other Business




SCHOOLS FORUM
24 November 2025

The Forum considered whether future meetings should continue to be held
virtually or return to face-to-face format. Members noted that virtual
meetings had improved attendance but acknowledged that in-person
meetings may allow for more detailed discussion.

The Clerk was asked to conduct a survey of members to determine their
preference for meeting format and report back at the next meeting.
ACTION

32. Forward Plan

The Forward Plan was noted.

33. Dates of Future Meetings

Dates for future meetings were noted as follows:

19 January 2026
22 June 2026

21 September 2026
16 November 2026

The meeting ended at 10.56 am
CHAIRMAN



This page is intentionally left blank

10



SCHOOLS FORUM

Agenda ltem 5

BCP

Council

Report subject

Mainstream School Funding 2026-27

Meeting date

19 January 2026

Status

Public

Executive summary

This report sets out the outcome of applying the 2026-27 National
Funding Formula (NFF) to the October 2025 schools census data
and options for the local mainstream school formula due to the
£0.15m shortfall in the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) schools
block funding.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED for SCHOOL MEMBERS only to consider
the options for the 2026-27 mainstream formula set out in
paragraph 15 and agree a recommendation to Council.

Reason for
recommendations

The Schools Forum must be consulted on the local mainstream
school funding formula and make a recommendation to Council.

Portfolio Holder(s):

Councillor Richard Burton, Children, Young People, Education
and Skills

Corporate Directors

Cathi Hadley, Director of Children’s Services

Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Finance Officer
nicola.webb@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Report Author Steve Wade Management Accountant for Children’s Services
steve.wade3@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Wards Council-wide

Classification For Decision

Background

1. Final 2026-27 DSG funding for the school block to fund mainstream schools totals
£292.8m (NFF £291.9m and growth fund £0.9m).

2. The council is responsible for setting the funding formula for mainstream schools for
reception to year 11, after taking account of the recommendations of the School’'s Forum
which in turn should be based on the views of schools.

3. The local formula to pass funding on to mainstream schools must be designed to a DfE
template, the authority pro-forma tool (APT), which is based on the NFF and provides
detailed calculations and narrative. The APT must be approved by the DfE prior to
budgets be
[...]
ed according to the NFF.

Previous trends have continued in the October 2025 school census data set, and the
growth fund has reduced significantly, with the NFF is no longer affordable in full for all
schools. The shortfall is estimated at £0.15m.

Table 1: School Block Funding 2026-27

Allocation of Funding £000’s

DSG school block funding allocation 292,823

DSG business rates deduction (DfE pay direct) in above* (1,726)

DSG schools block funding net of business rates 291,097

Cost of NFF 2026/27 (net of business rates*) (291,247)

School block funding shortfall for the NFF 150

*The DfE are responsible for funding business rates movements.

A summary of the 2026-27 NFF funding positions for schools in comparison with the
current year is provided in table 2 below with school level detail in Appendix 3a.

Table 2: Summary of 2026-27 NFF using data from October 2025 school census

Formula Position ALzEE % A2 %
Number Number
MFG 14 15% 5 5%
MPPFL 28 31% 24 27%
Fully formula funded 49 54% 61 68%
Total 91 100% 90 100%

12




10.

11.

12.

13.

The number of schools funded by the main formula (those not needing top up
allocations) has increased to 68%. Unit funding values for each factor have increased but
there is no increase in the minimum per pupil funding levels (MPPFLs) and with the
minimum funding guarantee (MFG) at 0% in the NFF.

The top up funding for the MPPFLs has reduced from £4m last year to £2.2m using the
NFF for 2026-27, with the top up for the MFG reducing from £0.4m to £0.2m, as more
schools move towards being fully formula funded.

The funding gap to close is small and formula adjustments within options will leave the
school funding positions unchanged from table 2. Note that the MPPFLs are setout in
the regulations and cannot be changed without DfE approval. These schools, therefore,
must receive their NFF funding in full, with only top up funding varying within options.

The Schools Forum has been clear annually that all schools expect to receive their NFF
allocations in full, if affordable, and only surplus funds are available for transfer to high
needs. The DfE has also made clear that any further applications to the DfE that are
outside the wishes of schools would be unsuccessful. No proposals have, therefore,
been developed to transfer funding away from the schools block to support pupils with
high needs.

Mainstream Formula Options 2026-27

14.

15.

16.

As last year, the government announcements for the mainstream schools NFF were not
made until late November 2025 with the DfE not providing the APT to enable modelling
of options to commence until 17 December. The timescale for consultation with all
schools has, therefore, been short and the outcome will be presented at the meeting.

To be made affordable the NFF could be adjusted by the following mechanisms:

a. Option 1 - Reducing any individual or all unit values within the 2.5% tolerance
permitted. A reduction in the basic entitlements by an equal percentage of 0.09%
has been modelled. This is to enable NFF funding to remain intact for pupils
attracting additional funding.

b. Option 2 - Reducing the minimum funding guarantee (MFG) from the NFF 0% up
to the permitted maximum reduction of minus 0.5% in per pupil funding. An MFG
of minus 0.5% has been modelled but as the impactis on only five schools the
balance of the shortfall has been made up by reducing the basis entitlements
equally by 0.04%.

c. Option 3 - Introducing a cap on per pupil funding increases (either by scaling back
all increases by an equal percentage or only those above a threshold). This has
been modelled by capping growth at 3.33% per pupil to balance the funding.

d. Any combination of methods (a) to (c) above. This has not been included in the
modelled options, but Schools Forum can express a view, for example, that option
2 should be applied but the MFG limited to minus 0.25% in place of minus 0.5%
with the basic entitlements reducing by more to make up the shortfall.

A sum
[...]
rved=0

Appendix 1
National Funding Formula (NFF) 2026-27

1. The NFF to provide funding for mainstream schools comprises factors as shown in
Figure 1.

Figure 1: Factors in the schools national funding formula

Basic per pupil Age-weighted pupil unit Minimum per pupil level

a funding

English as
an additional Mobility
language

Additional L T
B needs funding Deprivation

attainment

2. The PFlI factor and area cost adjustment are not applicable to BCP. The 2026/27 NFF
factors and funding values are included in Appendix 2.

3. The minimum funding guarantee (MFG) in the NFF is set at 0% for 2026/27 but the local
formula can set it between minus 0.5% and 0%. The MFG protects per pupil funding, not
absolute funding.

4. The minimum per pupil funding level (MPPFL) provides an absolute minimum per pupil
that cannot be varied without DfE approval.

5. Only limited movement away from the NFF funding values is permitted (plus or minus
2.5%) in setting the local formula. The range of unit values set for each formula factor are
included in the APT along with the school data to ensure compliance.

6. As the proportion of schools funded by the NFF (rather than through the fixed MPPFL or
MFG) has been increasing, data movements between years have a greater impact on the
level of funding provided to schools through the local formula. The DSG schools block
allocation will not reflect these data changes until 2027/28 as it uses data lagged by one
year to calculate the primary and secondary units of DSG funding.

15



Appendix 2

Summary of NFF Factor Values 2026-27

Unit Value | Subsumed | Restated | Unit Value
Factor Name 2025/26 Grants 2025/26 2026/27 Change

Primary 3,847 3,980 4,064 2.1%
KS3 5,422 146 5,568 5,686 2.1%
KS4 6,113 165 6,278 6,410 2.1%
Primary minimum per pupil 4,955 160 5,115 5,115 0.0%
Key Stage 3 minimum per pupil 6,221 167 6,388 6,388 0.0%
Key Stage 4 minimum per pupil 6,831 187 7,018 7,018 0.0%
FSM6 Primary 1,060 124 1,184 1,210 2.2%
FSM6 Secondary 1,555 132
[...]
92,440 £0 MPPFL
136574 (8395410 |Corfe Hills School £0 £0 £5,514,728 £0| formula
136120|8396905 |The Bishop of Winchester Academy £0 £0 £7,574,276 £0| formula
136125|8396906 |The Bourne Academy £0 £0 £6,634,137 £0| formula
136206 |8396907 [St Aldhelm's Academy £0 £0 £6,722,421 £0| formula
148590 |8394009 |Livingstone Academy Bournemouth £0 £0 £7,583,909 £0| formula
137349|8395408 |St Peter's Catholic Comprehensive School £0 £0 £10,676,296 £0| formula
formula 49
MPPFL 24
MFG 5
CAP 12

24



Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Schools Forum
Forward Plan

19 January 2026

e 2026-27 Financial Settlement and draft budget
e Mainstream School Funding
e Forward Plan

16 February 2026

e Early Years Single Funding Formula

e Maintained School Services and Central retention
e Update of the Scheme for Financing Schools

e Forward Plan

22 June 2026

e DSG Outturn 2025-26
e High Needs Block Update
e Forward Plan

25

Agenda ltem 6



This page is intentionally left blank

26



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Mainstream School Funding 2026-27
	Appendix 3a Mainstream School NFF 2026-27 (unaffordable)
	Appendix 3b Mainstream School Funding 2026-27 Option 1 (reduce basic entitlements)
	Appendix 3c Mainstream School Funding 2026-27 Option 2 (reduce MFG)
	Appendix 3d Mainstream School Funding 2026-27 Option 3 (cap per pupil increases)

	6 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2026 at 10.00 am 
 

 
Present: Geoff Cherrill (Maintained Special) – Chairman  

Patrick Earnshaw (Academies - Secondary) – Vice-Chairman  

Kate Carter, TEACH Academies Trust, Academies – Primary  
Chris Jackson, Avonwood Primary, Academies - Primary  

Chris Moody, CFO - Delta Education Trust, Academies – Primary  
Heather Spring, Twynham Primary, Academies – Primary  
Sean Preston, Hamwic Multi-Academy Trust - Chief Financial Officer, 

Academies – Primary  
Mark Avoth, Bourne Academy, Academies - Secondary  

Sian Phillips, Poole High School, Academies - Secondary  
Matthew Woodville, Twynham School, Academies - Secondary 
Phil Midworth, Aspirations Academies, Academies - Secondary  

Ben Doyle, Principal, St Peter's School, All Through Academies  
Russell Arnold, The Quay School - Headteacher, Alternative 

Provision Academy   
Phillip Gavin, Christchurch Learning Centre - Headteacher, 
Mainstream PRU  

Vicky Peters, Priory View Preschool, Early Years  
  

 
Also in 

attendance: 

Cllr R Burton, Portfolio Holder for Children’s and Young People  

Cllr Carr-Brown, Chair, Children’s Services O&S Committee 
   

 
Officers in 

attendance: 

Cathi Hadley, Corporate Director Children’s Services  

Lisa Linscott, Director of Education and Sklls  
Tanya Smith, Head of School Planning and Admissions  

Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Finance Officer 
Steve Wade, Management Accountant  

 

 
34. Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies were received from Chris Barnett (substitute in attendance), 
Michelle Dyer and Esther Curry.  

 
It was noted that there was a spelling error on the agenda sheet for one of 
the Schools Forum Members, and the Clerk agreed to update this. ACTION 

 
35. Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

 
36. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 



– 2 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
19 January 2026 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2025 were approved as a 

correct record. 
 
The Chair confirmed that membership updates and Early Years scheduling 

actions had been completed. 
 

37. Financial Settlement and Draft Budget 2026-27  
 

The Assistant Chief Finance Officer presented the settlement update for 

2026–27, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and 
appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The Schools Forum was advised that the DSG Settlement for 2026–27 had 
been received on 17 December 2025 and included the following: 

 

 Indicative allocations for the Early Years Block, with an 18% 

increase (from £9.7m to £62.2m) reflecting higher hourly funding 
rates across the free entitlements and full-year funding for the 
expansion of the childcare entitlement for working parents from 

September 2025. 

 Final allocations for the Schools Block based on the October 2025 

schools census, with a 1% funding increase (£2.3m to £290m) 
through the National Funding Formula, reflecting an average 2% rise 
in factor values and a 1.4% reduction in pupil numbers. The Growth 

Fund had more than halved to below £1m. 

 Final allocations for the ongoing functions within the Central School 

Services Block of £1.9m (a 1% increase), alongside indicative 
funding for unavoidable historic commitments. 

 Indicative allocations for the High Needs Block, with the NFF 
suspended for 2026–27 and no increase in funding. 
 

Members were advised that a draft DSG budget for 2026–27 had been 
provided in the Appendix to support decision-making, with the funding gap 

for High Needs pupils projected to be £95.7m. 
 
The report also included quarter three budget monitoring for 2025–26, 

which showed the accumulated DSG deficit was projected at £183.6m by 
March 2026, rising to £279.3m by March 2027. 

 
During discussion, Members asked about recent Government indications 
regarding the future treatment of DSG deficits. The Forum noted that the 

statutory override would continue to March 2028, and that while 
Government had signalled an intention to assume responsibility for SEND 

expenditure from 2028–29, Local Authorities would remain responsible for 
deficits incurred to that point. No further operational detail had been made 
available. 

 
The Chair confirmed that there was no surplus within the DSG system 

available for redistribution, and that any previous Early Years surplus had 
already been allocated in prior years. 
 



– 3 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
19 January 2026 

 
RESOLVED that: 

 
 The Financial Settlement for 2026–27 be noted; and 
 The budgets were agreed for the central schools services block 

(CSSB) as detailed in paragraph 27 of the report.   

 

It was noted that officers had provided the additional information requested 
previously on average costs of provision. 
 

38. Mainstream School Funding 2026-27  
 

The Assistant Chief Finance Officer presented a report, a copy of which 
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The Schools Forum was advised that the report set out the outcome of 

applying the 2026–27 National Funding Formula (NFF) to the October 2025 
schools census data, together with the options available for the local 
mainstream school formula arising from the £0.15m shortfall in the 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Schools Block funding. 
 
Members were informed of the following: 

 

 Three options had been modelled to address the affordability gap, along 

with the ability for the Forum to recommend a combination of the 
available levers. 

 A consultation had been undertaken with all schools, including trust-
level responses, and the exercise had achieved a high overall response 
rate. 

 The affordability gap had arisen due to reductions in the Growth Fund, 
increases in pupil characteristic data since the pandemic, and the 

constraints within the DSG Schools Block. 

 The National Per-Pupil Funding Level (NPPFL) could not be reduced, as 

previous applications to the DfE had not been approved. 

 The relative impact of adjustments to the Basic Entitlement, Minimum 
Funding Guarantee (MFG) and capping mechanisms was discussed, 

with Members acknowledging that whilst absolute fairness was not 
achievable, all schools able to contribute should do so. 

 
The Forum considered the options set out in the report and voted as 
follows: 

 
 Option 1: 0 votes 

 Option 2: 3 votes 
 Option 3: 0 votes 
 Option D (Combination): 10 votes 

 
There were two abstentions. 

 
Following the vote, Members agreed that officers should model an MFG of 
–0.25%, with any remaining adjustments applied to the Basic Entitlement to 



– 4 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
19 January 2026 

 
meet affordability requirements. This approach was considered a 

reasonable and proportionate way to distribute the shortfall across a wider 
group of schools. ACTION 

 

It was further agreed that one primary and one secondary representative 
would be selected to work alongside the Chair and the officers to review the 
modelling outputs prior to wider circulation. ACTION 

 
RESOLVED that: 

 
 The Forum recommended a combined approach commencing 

with an MFG of –0.25%, with consequential adjustments to the 
Basic Entitlement as required. 

 Feedback to Forum Members on the outcome of the modelling 

would be managed through the Chair in line with the required 
DfE submission timescales. 

 
It was agreed that the Clerk would circulate the Q&A document 
summarising Member questions and officer responses and Members also 

noted that the consultation summary paper could be shared with 
headteachers. ACTION 
 

Post meeting note 
 

Following the Schools Forum on Monday 19th January 2026, Option 
D, an alternative option, had been requested. This was subsequently 
modelled, reducing the minimum funding guarantee (MFG) from the 

NFF 0% to minus 0.25% in per-pupil funding. The impact was on only 
five schools, so the balance of the shortfall was made up by reducing 

the basic entitlements equally by 0.06%. The group of Forum 
members who had volunteered to look at this option agreed that this 
option showed a more balanced contribution between schools. 

 
This option was now the one that Schools Forum had approved for 

BCP to submit. 

 
39. Forward Plan  

 

The Forward Plan was noted. Members were reminded that the next 

meeting would take place on 16 February 2026, when the Committee would 
consider the Early Years Single Funding Formula, Maintained School 
Services and Central Retention, and any required update on the 

mainstream funding model, alongside the routine Finance Update. 
 

The Clerk would ensure that the meeting invitation for 16 February 2026 
was confirmed for all Members. ACTION 

 

40. Dates of Future Meetings  
 

The Forum noted the future meeting dates as follows: 
 



– 5 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
19 January 2026 

 
 16 February 2026 

 22 June 2026 
 21 September 2026 
 16 November 2026 

 
There were no further comments on the schedule 

 
41. Any Other Business  

 

There was no further business on this occasion. The Chair thanked 
Members and officers for their contributions. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.09 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


